TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM402572

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST **NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Flextronics International KFT.		10/19/2016	Corporation: HUNGARY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Brammo, Inc.	
Street Address:	300 West Valley View Road	
City:	Talent	
State/Country:	OREGON	
Postal Code:	97540	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3831681	BRAMMO
Serial Number:	85841117	BRAMMO
Registration Number:	3825162	ENERTIA
Registration Number:	4176162	EMPULSE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6127661600

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612-766-6911

Email: susan.carlson@faegrebd.com

Susan Carlson, Faegre Baker Daniels LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 90 S 7th St Ste 2200

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Carlson	
SIGNATURE:	/e/ Susan Carlson	
DATE SIGNED:	10/19/2016	

Total Attachments: 3

source=11 Release of Security Interest - Flextronics#page1.tif source=11 Release of Security Interest - Flextronics#page2.tif source=11 Release of Security Interest - Flextronics#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 005905 FRAME: 0193**

900381993

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of October 19, 2016, is made by FLEXTRONICS INTERNATIONAL KFT., a company organized under the laws of Hungary with an office located at Munkas U. 28, TAB, HUNGARY 8660 (the "Assignee"), and releases all of the security interests and assignments held by the Assignee in each of the patents and patent applications identified on Schedule A (the "Patent Collateral") and releases all of the security interests and assignments held by the Assignee in each of the trademarks and trademark applications identified on Schedule B (the "Trademark Collateral"), which security interests and assignments were granted to the Assignee pursuant to that certain Credit and Master Pledge Agreement (the "Pledge Agreement") dated as of September 15, 2010 between Brammo, Inc., as Pledgor, and Flextronics Automotive Sales and Marketing, Ltd., as Pledgee, as assigned to Assignee pursuant to that certain Assignment and Assumption Agreement (the "Assumption Agreement") dated as of November 18, 2014 between the Pledgee as grantor and assignor and the Assignee as secured party and assignee (the Pledge Agreement and the Assumption Agreement, collectively, the "Assignment Documents"). The Assignment Documents were sent to the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recording on November 10. 2014 and recorded in Reel 34139, Frame 900 in the patent records and recorded in Reel 5401, Frame 0828 in the trademark records; and on December 31, 2014 and recorded in Reel 34718, Frame 606 in the patent records and recorded in Reel 5433, Frame 0344 in the trademark records. The Assignee hereby releases all of its security interests and assignments in and to the Patent Collateral and Trademark Collateral identified on Schedules A and B hereto.

FLEXTRONICS INTERNATIONAL KFT.

By: TOFILER TEAN TRAVES

itle:

Release of Patent and Trademark Security Interests TRADEMARK

REEL: 005905 FRAME: 0194

Schedule A

U.S. PATENTS AND U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

Issued Patents

	Issued Latents		
Country	Title	Patent / Publication / Application No.	Issue Date
US	Method and apparatus for preventing over-shifting on electric vehicles	9,132,825	09/15/2015
US	Electronic park brake system for electric vehicles	9,050,905	6/9/2015
US	Method and apparatus for adjusting throttle control signals in electric vehicles	8,333,258	12/18/2012
US	Throttle control method and system	8,175,766	5/8/2012
US	High Efficiency, Low Coolant Flow Electric Motor Coolant System	20140217841 App 14/089,187	8/7/2014 11/25/2013
US	Methods and Apparatus for Combined Thermal Management, Temperature Sensing, and Passive Balancing for Battery Systems in Electric Vehicles	20130108896 App 13/285,208	5/2/2013 10/31/2011
US	Vehicle Wheel Braking System	20120067676	3/22/2012
US	Electric Vehicle Chassis	20110036657	2/17/2011

TRADEMARK REEL: 005905 FRAME: 0195

Schedule B

U.S. TRADEMARKS AND U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Mark	Country	Registration / Serial No.	Registration / Filing Date
BRAMMO	US	3831681	8/10/2010
BRAMMO	US	85/841117	5/5/2013
ENERTIA	US	3825162	7/27/2010
EMPULSE	US	4176162	7/17/2012

RECORDED: 10/19/2016

TRADEMARK REEL: 005905 FRAME: 0196